## CHAPTER 21.

[Published February 20, 1868.]

AN ACT fixing the time of election of clerks of the county board of supervisors of certain counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time of election fixed. SECTION 1. In each county where the clerk of the county board of supervisors is now elected and whose term of office commences in a different year from that of the county treasurer of such county, the term of office of such clerk shall hereafter begin with that of said county treasurer, and the next election of clerk of the county board of supervisors in such counties shall be at the same time of the next election of county treasurer therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 15, 1868.

## CHAPTER 22.

[Published February 20, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section 17 of chapter 183 of the revised stautes, entitled "of offences cognizable before justices of the peace."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 17 of chapter 183 of the revised statutes, entitled "of offences cognizable before justices of the peace," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 17. It shall not be lawful for any person or persons to use or set any net, rack, or other obstruction for the purpose of taking or catching fish in any of the inland streams or water-courses within this

state, whereby the free passage of fish up or down such stream or water-course shall or may be obstructed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 15, 1868.

## CHAPTER 23.

[Published February 25, 1868.]

AN ACT to provide for holding the annual meeting in school districts where graded schools are taught.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The annual meeting of all school dis- Time of annual tricts in which graded schools of three or more departments are taught shall be held on the second Monday of July in each year, at seven o'clock in the afternoon.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the district clerk Duty of district any school district in which such graded school is of any school district in which such graded school is taught, to give not less than ten days notice of the time and place of holding such annual meeting, but the neglect of the clerk to give such notice shall not invalidate the acts of any annual meeting held under the

provisions of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1868.